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New Inflation Data Next Week—This Is a Big One

% Scott Anderson
., Chief U.S. Economist
scotta.anderson@bmo.com

All eyes will be on Tuesday’s CPI data as the Fed ponders the inflationary impacts
of the tariffs and whether it can resume rate cuts in the Fall as the market currently

expects. So far, the effects appear to be limited. Goods price inflation remains muted
through May, but the trade war is far from over. After a temporary truce to allow

for negotiations, the President announced another round of tariffs on more than 20
countries with a new 50% tariff on copper by August 1. If implemented, we estimate
that the average effective tariff rate in the United States would rise from the
current 15% to around 18%, the highest since 1934—not the right direction to warrant
the Fed to let down its guard on inflation.
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Chart 2
Inflation Expectations Still Rising for Major

Categories
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Tariff pass-through may have been delayed for
several reasons including uncertainty about tariff
duration and final levels, stockpiled inventory, supply-
chain adjustments, long-term contracts, and even
competitive pressures due to price-sensitive demand.
Until the Fed can better disentangle these effects

and gauge how much of the shock has already been
fully passed through, it will likely need to stay on the
sidelines. And, of course, the new tariff shocks keep
coming.

Encouragingly, the June FOMC Minutes noted that the Fed
staff forecasts for GDP growth and inflation had improved
since May and that recession risks had diminished. This
correlates well with the equity market rebound and the
improvement in market-based inflation expectations over
the period. The New York Fed’s Consumer Expectations
Survey for June seemed to concur with the 1-year ahead
inflation expectations measures moving lower for a
second straight month (Chart 7). But, consumers’ more
specific commodity price expectations 1-year ahead (from
the same survey) paint a more complicated inflation
picture. Consumers’ price expectations for medical care,
college education, rent, food, and gas continue to rise,
and for the most part have already returned to earlier
pandemic levels—a steep climb since the turn of the year
(Chart 2).

That's why June’s CPI report is so consequential.
Investors have taken a glass half-full position on tariff
inflation risks, betting that expectations will remain well-
anchored and that the Fed will look through any pickup
in goods inflation as services inflation cools. Fed funds
futures are currently pricing in about a 70% chance of

a September cut. However, the delayed pass-through

of the tariffs and ongoing trade war raise the risk the
Fed will have to wait longer than expected before the
path forward on policy becomes clear. From March
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Chart 3

Moderating Energy and Services
Inflation Tested
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Chart 4
Prices Paid Still Point to Elevated
Inflation Pressures
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through May, big declines in gas prices and moderating
services inflation helped to keep overall price pressures
under wraps (Chart 3). But the June CPI data could be an
important test of this favorable trend. Oil prices increased
by 10% and retail gasoline prices were largely flat,
suggesting less of a tailwind from diminishing energy
inflation. At the same time, further improvement in
services may be more difficult to come by, now that
many categories have already cooled down. The June
ISM Prices Indexes for manufacturers and services firms
are telling as they continue to suggest elevated price
pressures (Chart 4).

We expect an increase in June CPI and core inflation to
0.29% and 0.26%, respectively, from tame 0.08% and
0.13% increases in May. From a year ago, CPI inflation
should heat up two-tenths of a percentage point to 2.6%
with the core measure increasing a tenth to 2.9%. An
upside surprise could lead to a big shift in Fed interest
rate expectations and longer-term Treasury yields.

Tales from the Trade-War Trenches

If you think you’re up-to-date on the Administration’s tariff war, just wait a few
minutes (to borrow from a Mark Twain quote). Below, we take stock of this week’s
burst of trade policy announcements with the caveat that this note was published on
Friday at 12:00, with many more minutes left in the week.

Michael Gregory, CFA
! Deputy Chief Economist
- michael.gregory@bmo.com

Erik Johnson
4 Senior Economist
erik.johnson@bmo.com

July 9 marked the end of the 90-day postponement of ‘reciprocal’ tariffs. According to
the Wall Street Journal, Treasury Secretary Bessent convinced President Trump to push
the deadline to August 1 to allow more time for trade deals to be struck, which the
President announced on July 7. As the week unfolded, a flurry of letters was sent to

individual countries informing them what tariff rate they would face for the privilege of
trading with the United States come August 1. The proposed tariff rates look a lot like
the April 2 ‘reciprocal’ tariff rates that were postponed, with a few exceptions that we

discuss below.

So far, 23 letters have been sent out over social media, comprising around 29%

of U.S. imports (Table 7). Many of the countries don’t have meaningful trading
relationships with the U.S. (e.g., Moldova, Bosnia and Herzegovina, and Brunei to name
a few) and so tariffs on them will have limited macroeconomic impact. But for an
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administration keen to demonstrate that it remains all-in on tariffs as a policy tool, it
sends a message (are you listening Europe?). However, six of those countries make up
the lion’s share of that 29% and if the U.S. goes ahead with those tariffs, the average
American consumer will start to feel the pinch at the store.

Canada is the most notable letter recipient, which will now face 35% tariffs (up from
25%) starting on August 1. USMCA-compliant goods will remain exempt according to
reports (the letter doesn’t directly make that distinction). The exemption for USMCA-
compliant goods will continue to mitigate the effects of tariffs on both the Canadian
and U.S. economies—as of May, the calculated tariff rate (customs duties as a share
of imports) on Canadian exports to the U.S. fell to 1.9% in May (from 2.3% in April),
which suggests better than 90% USMCA compliance (or limited enforcement of stated
tariff rates by the U.S.). However, it doesn’t appear that the Canadian trade negotiators
have made much progress on thawing the frosty trading relationship with the United
States.

Table 1 The inclusion of Brazil on the list, particularly with such
The Letters of the Tariff Law a high threatened tariff rate (50%) is odd. Originally, the
United States — July 2025 (percent) U.S. was concerned about trade deficits, but it runs a
y : Egadeﬁ/ | Tariff Share of U.S. trade surplus with Brazil. Unlike most of the letters sent

Trading partner threatened tariffs letter rate Imports Exports . . . .
Canada’ T = 1261 16,97 out, Fhe language in the letter to Brfazn was unique in -
Japan 24 25 454 3.83 that it seemed to argue that the tariffs were in retaliation
SﬁUtlh K(;)fea ;5 gg 4-83 3;8 for its treatment of former President Bolsonaro in

Thailan 6 1.94 .87 . . . .
Malaysia 24 5 161 134 domestic legal prqceedlngs. .Hence, tanff; are now bemg
Brazil® 10 50 1.30 238 stretched as a policy tool to influence political dynamics
Indonesia 32 32 0.86 0.49 in other countries.

South Africa 30 30 0.45 0.28

Phililtn)pidnes 17 20 0.43 0.45 There were also developments on the sector tariff front.
Cambodia 49 36 0.39 0.02 ; 0 :

Bangladesh 37 - 026 011 President Trump announced a 50% levy on |mp9fted
Iraq 39 30 0.23 0.08 copper effective August 1. He posted about receiving

5f|i Lanka 44 30 0.09 0.02 a “robust” national security investigation, concluding
Algeria 30 30 0.08 0.05 . / . ’

Karakhstan 57 e 0.07 0.05 that tar.lffs were necessary. The Sggtl.on 232" (Trade ‘
Libya 31 30 0.04 0.03 Expansion Act of 1962) study was initiated March 10, with
TU"ti)Sia 28 25 0.03 0.02 the Commerce Department’s report due within 270 days
Serbia 37 35 0.02 0.01 ) :

L305 18 i 0.02 0.00 (9 months). Thg repgrt he?sn t been pl{bllshed yet but
Myanmar 44 40 0.02 0.00 Secretary Lutnick said tariffs could be in place by the end
gfunei . §4 gg 881 888 of July. The levies could potentially cover copper in all its

osnia & Herzegovina 5 .01 s . .

Moldova 3 5 0.00 0.00 forms: copper ore, copper concentra.tes,'reflned copper,
"Canada’s 25% tariffs correspond to the ‘fentanyl tariffs’ originally copper alloys, scrap copper, and derivative products.
imposed on March 4; oil and gas, critical minerals, and potash are America currently imports about half of its copper

subject to a lesser 10% tariff;: USMCA-compliant goods are reported to
remain exempt. ° Brazil runs a trade deficit with the U.S. and so was
subject to the 10% baseline tariff rate on April 2.

Sources: BMO Economics, White House, Haver Analytics, Census Bureau

needs according to reports.

There is also a Section 232 investigation under way

into pharmaceuticals and related ingredients (it was
initiated April 1). This week, President Trump threatened
to impose a 200% tariff “very soon”. But it wouldn't be
effective for a while, so companies have time to re-shore
production and establish new plants.

And finally, from a geopolitical standpoint, President Trump also threatened members
of the BRICS group and “any country aligning themselves with the Anti-American
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policies of BRICS” with an additional 10% tariff (on top of the others already put in
place or announced).

The adversarial turn in U.S. trade policy once again doesn’t bode well for the
outstanding negotiations with other countries that have yet to receive letters (Europe,
China, Mexico), but perhaps it’s a rushed attempt to exact leverage before the
President’s authority to impose tariffs is potentially curtailed by the courts. We hope
that the trade negotiators of the world weren’t expecting a long summer vacation
because it will be an intense three weeks leading into the new August 1 deadline for
‘reciprocal’ tariffs.

Big Beautiful Bump (to Growth)

After slowing partly due to the trade war, the U.S. economy will get a lift from the new budget bill.

Michael Gregory, CFA
| Deputy Chief Economist
michael.gregory@bmo.com

Sal Guatieri
Senior Economist
sal.guatieri@bmo.com

On Independence Day, Congress passed the sweeping One Big Beautiful Bill Act
(OBBBA), meeting a self-imposed deadline. The centerpiece of the Act are tax cuts
and more spending on defense and border control, partly offset by reduced funding
for health care, food stamps, and student loans. Analysts expect the Act to raise the
budget deficit and lift the economy in the near term. But by how much?

Taxes cut

The OBBBA’s marquee revenue measures include the permanent extensions of the
tax cuts from 2017’s Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) that were slated to expire January
1, 2026. For example, most of the seven personal income tax rates were poised to rise
between 3 and 4 percentage points (ppts). In addition to being extended permanently,
some TCJA measures were also enhanced. For example, the child tax credit, scheduled
to drop to $1,000 next year from $2,000 currently, was lifted to $2,200 and will now be
adjusted for inflation. Also, instead of being extended at $10,000, the SALT (state and
local tax) deduction was temporarily lifted to $40,000. And other T(JA measures that
were already being phased out were revived, such as bonus depreciation. The T(JA’s
original 100% rate began dropping by 20-ppt annual increments in 2023 (to 40% for
2025). This is now set permanently at 100% beginning this year. The enhancement and
revival of TJA measures added to the price tag of the extension. The Committee for a
Responsible Federal Budget (CRFB) pegs the TCJA-related total impact at $4.6 trillion,
compared to the Congressional Budget Office ((BO) baseline. (Going forward, all dollar
figures refer to 10-year totals over the budget period ending 2034.)

The OBBA's other major revenue measures (see Table 1 at the end) reflect some of the
tax cuts promised during the election campaign. For example, no taxes on overtime
pay or tips (both with limitations), along with a new tax deduction for auto loan
interest and an increase in the standard deduction for seniors. (The latter is in lieu
of more costly tax-free Social Security benefits that were promised.) Elsewhere, bonus
depreciation was expanded to new factories. Note that all the new measures
mentioned above sunset after 2028, partly to keep their total deficit cost down. Still,
they amount to around $700 billion (CRFB), resulting in $5.3 trillion worth of total
(gross) tax reductions. Interestingly, the OBBBA’s revenue offsets add up to just over
$700 billion (CRFB), led by the repeal and reform of Inflation Reduction Act (IRA)
tax credits (worth almost $545 billion). All in, the CBO estimates total revenue will fall
by $4.5 trillion compared to the budget baseline.
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spending sliced, but by less

The OBBBA cuts total spending by $1.2 trillion compared to the (BO’s baseline.

The largest slices to outlays occurred in three buckets. The first was health care,

with a $1.1 trillion hit (CRFB). The bulk of this was reduced funding for Medicaid via
establishing work requirements and tightening eligibility/enrollment rules, along with
‘savings’ in administering the Affordable Care Act. The (BO estimates that millions of
Americans could lose health insurance coverage as a result.

The second bucket was student loans, with a reduction of more than $305 billion
(CBO). This mirrors stricter loan repayment and Pell Grant eligibility rules, along with
lower borrowing limits and thus lower loan volumes over time. Note that under
federal budget accounting rules, the ‘subsidy costs’ of student loans over their lifetime
are measured on an accrual basis and recorded in the first year of the budget. As
such, $172 billion in ‘subsidy savings’ on student loans are recorded in FY2025,
amplifying the improvement in the budget but with little real economic impact.

The third bucket was the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP, a.k.a.
‘food stamps’), with an impact of around $185 billion (CRFB). This includes more
stringent work requirements and eligibility rules, along with passing more of the
program’s costs to the states. The CBO estimates that several million people could lose
access over the budget period.

sSpending on defense and border security saw the biggest boosts, with their
(committee) outlay envelopes expanding by $150 billion and nearly $130 billion,
respectively (CBO). The latter includes $45 billion for expanding Immigration and
Customs Enforcement (ICE) detention capacity to facilitate mass deportations. This
could have significant negative impacts on industries that (knowingly or unknowingly)
employ undocumented workers such as agriculture, construction, and hospitality.

Current law vs. current policy

Chart 1 Given the $4.5 trillion decrease in net revenue and $1.2
Before OBBBA trillion drop in net spending, the OBBBA increases the

Federal Budget Balance — United States (fiscal years)

cumulative deficit by $3.3 trillion, compared to the
(BO’s baseline (ignoring additional interest payments,
which could amount to nearly $715 billion according to

projection®

0 the CRFB). The (BO baseline projection is the standard
for measuring fiscal impacts of policy changes, and it
assumes that policy evolves as existing laws dictate
-10 (a.k.a. the ‘current law’ baseline). The CBO's latest
(January) forecast assumed the expiring 2017 tax cuts

15
would, in fact, expire (Chart 7). As a result, the baseline

-20 deficit projection shows an improvement as relatively

= more taxes roll in starting in calendar 2026, despite the

" (Ihs); * (rhs); * CBO projection (January 2025) economy falling over a fiscal cliff on January 1. The hit to

Sources: BMO Economics, Haver Analytics, Congressional Budget Office

disposable income from higher tax rates alone would be
enough to push real GDP growth into negative territory
in early 2026. This is one reason that at least some of
the tax cuts would have been extended regardless of the
outcome of last year’s elections.
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Chart 2
0BBBA's Big Bang
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The CBO can also produce another budget projection
based on existing policies remaining in place
regardless of what current laws dictate (a.k.a. the
‘current policy” baseline). This provides a better jump-off
point for assessing economic impacts, given that existing
tax policies are remaining in place—and then some.
Apart from a potential positive impact on sentiment and
investment, the extension of the 2017 tax cuts likely
won't have a material effect on the economy. In Chart

2, we show how the OBBBA's policy changes, beyond
extending the TCJA tax cuts, impact the budget balance.
Revenues are down almost $830 billion with most of the
impact occurring before the new temporary tax cuts end
in calendar 2029. Spending is down a net $1.3 trillion,
resulting in nearly $510 billion in net deficit reduction. The
latter should be a net negative for economic growth
over the next decade, although the tax cuts (beyond
extensions) should provide some near-term lift.

The CBO’s ‘current policy’ baseline sees the OBBBA
reducing the budget deficit by $47 billion in FY2025,
which normally would ding the economy. But the up-
front recording of $172 billion in student loan ‘subsidy
savings’ explains the entire improvement in the deficit,
which, as mentioned earlier, greatly overstates the
negative impact on the economy. Excluding this
accounting effect, the 0BBBA would actually increase
the deficit by $125 billion in FY2025, or 0.4% of GDP.
Some of the economic lift will come from a reduction in
employer withholding rates on overtime pay and tips.

Alas, other policies will likely more than offset 0BBBA’s economic push in

2025. DOGE-related cuts to the federal government could ramp up after a recent
Supreme Court decision repealed a lower court’s ruling that blocked large-scale layoffs.
Deportations are now showing up in the workforce data and could accelerate due to
increased funding for immigration enforcement. A recent Dallas Fed study found that
real GDP growth could be 0.8 ppt lower in 2025 if current deportation trends (about
88,000 annually) persist and 0.5 ppt lower in 2027, with the latter rising to 1.5 ppts if
deportations reach one million annually.

The trade war will also weigh on growth. Based on work by the Fed, and assuming
limited retaliation, a 15% average effective tariff rate on U.S. imports could reduce
annual GDP growth by about one-half percentage point. This week’s round of ‘tariff
letters’ suggests we could land on a figure 3 ppts higher on August 1. Any new tariffs
will help to plug a revenue hole and lower the budget deficit, but will also depress

growth. In May, customs duties totaled an annualized $266 billion (Chart 3). However,
this figure was flattered by 145% tariffs on Chinese goods, which were lowered to 30%
for the second half of the month. Nevertheless, if we assume a 10% average tariff on
America’s $3.3 trillion worth of annual imports, this could generate $330 billion per
annum, other things equal. However, it’s unclear what portion of the tariffs will be
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absorbed by foreign exporters and, thus, how much U.S. import prices (and the prices
of import-competing goods) will rise. It is also unclear how an erosion of purchasing
power will impact tax revenues, though we are assuming some hit.

All in, the DOGE cuts, deportations, and tariffs tend to support our call for real GDP
growth slowing to 1.0% (on a fourth quarter-over-fourth quarter basis) in 2025 from
2.5% in 2024.

Some rolling back of tariffs and more clarity on trade policies are assumed over time,
reducing uncertainty and allowing the growth drag to fade in 2026—just when OBBBA’s
push will more fully kick in. The CBO’s ‘current policy’ baseline estimates the Act will
increase the deficit by $270 billion in FY2026. That, relative to the earlier mentioned
$125 billion increase in FY2025 (sans the student loan subsidy savings), amounts to

a 0.5 ppt lift to GDP growth in 2026. Some additional indirect support could stem
from the accelerated deduction allowances for businesses raising the capital stock, and
from lower taxes on overtime pay increasing work incentive. This, together with an
assumed fading effect of the trade war and resumption of Fed rate cuts, aligns with
our view of GDP growth improving to 1.7% in 2026.

Bottom Line: While the economic effects of the OBBBA are uncertain, the heavily
front-loaded tax cuts and spending hikes for national security look to more than
offset cutbacks, pointing to a potential one-half percentage point lift to growth
in 2026. Effectively, the tax cuts for individuals and businesses will paper over higher
import taxes. This could reinforce the Fed’s current go-slow approach to easing for
now, but may not be material enough to fan inflation, especially given some supply-
side response of tax cuts, keeping policymakers on track to gradually restore policy
neutrality from the current modestly restrictive stance.

Table 1
OBBBA: Key Changes in Federal Budget

U.S. Federal Government — FY2025-FY2034 (Strlns)
Personal Taxes

Extend and expand 2017 tax cuts -2.193
Exempt tips and overtime pay from taxes -0.122
Increase standard deduction for seniors -0.093
Increase child tax credit -0.817
Increase SALT deduction cap -0.145

Business Taxes
Increase limits on immediate expensing of investments and expand depreciation deduction for

building production facilities -0.645
Reduce clean-energy tax credits 0.542
Expenses
Boost funding for military and border-control policies; other homeland security issues -0.282
Cut Medicaid funding, other health-related savings 1.074
Reduce spending on food stamps program 0.147
Limit student loans and reform loan repayment 0.313

Negative numbers imply an increase in deficit, positive numbers a decrease
Sources: BMO Economics, Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget
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Indications of stronger growth and a move toward price stability are good news for the economy.

Good News

United States

= Pres. Trump announces 50%
tariff on copper imports for
Aug. 1 despite heavy reliance
on global imports...

= ...and sends tariff letters to
almost two dozen countries

Global Supply Chain Pressure Index 0.0 (June)

Initial Jobless Claims -5k to 227k (July)
—7-week low

NFIB Small Business Optimism -0.2 pts to
98.6 (June)

Continuing Claims +10k to 1,965k (June)—highest
since late 2021

Consumer Credit slows to +$5.1 bln (May)
—pullback in credit card balances

Canada

= U.S. Administration threatens
35% tariff on non-USMCA
goods starting Aug. 1

= Firm jobs data lowers
potential for a July rate cut

Employment +83,100 (June)—third straight gain
Unemployment Rate fell 0.1 ppts to 6.9% (June)
Average Hourly Wages +3.2% y/y (June)
Building Permits +12.0% (May)

Ivey Purchasing Managers Index +4.4 pts to
53.3 (June)

China

= U.S. Sec. of State's
"constructive" visit opens the
door to potential Xi-Trump
summit

Consumer Prices +0.1% y/y (June)—but m/m
change still in negative territory

Producer Prices -3.6% y/y (June)—steepest fall
since July 2023

japan

= Pres. Trump slaps a 25% tariff
on Japanese exports to U.S.
effective Aug. 1

Bank Lending ex. Trusts +3.0% y/y (June)

Real Cash Earnings -2.9% y/y (May)—largest
decline since Sept. 2023

Machine Tool Orders -0.5% y/y (June P)

Europe

= Bloc could face division amid
U.S. negotiations... but talks
are progressing

Germany—Industrial Production +1.2% (May)
U.K.—Index of Services +0.1% (May)

Euro Area—Retail Sales -0.7% (May)

Germany—Trade Surplus widened to €18.4 bin
(May)—but exports dropped 1.4% as U.S. tariffs hit

France—Trade Deficit widened to €7.8 bln (May)
Italy—Industrial Production -0.7% (May)
U.K.—Trade Deficit widened to €21.7 bin (May)
U.K.—Monthly Real GDP -0.1% (May)
U.K.—Industrial Production -0.9% (May)

Other

= RBA, RBNZ, BOK all on hold

= Brazil's tariff rate hiked from
10% to 50% for Aug. 1

Australia—NAB Business Confidence +3 pts to 5
(June)—highest level since March 2024

BMo O
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Economic Forecast

Economic Forecast Summary for July 11, 2025

2025 Annual
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q4 | 2024 2025 2026

UNITED STATES

Real GDP (9/qQ % chng :a.r.) -0.5 1.6 1.5 1.2 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.7 2.8 1.5 1.5

Consumer Price Index  (y/y % chng) 2.7 2.5 3.3 3.4 3.1 3.2 2.7 2.5 3.0 3.0 2.9

Unemployment Rate (percent) 4.1 4.2 43 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.0 4.3 4.6

Housing Starts (mins:ar) 1.40 1.32 1.35 1.38 1.40 1.41 1.41 1.42 1.37 1.36 1.41

Current Account Balance (Strlns:ar.) -1.80  -1.14 -114 -1.15 |-1.15 -1.16 -1.16 -1.17 |-1.19  -130 -1.16

Interest Rates (average for the quarter : %)

Fed Funds Target Rate 4.38 4.38 4.29 4.04 3.79 3.54 3.29 3.04 5.15 4.27 3.42

3-month Treasury Bill 4.34 4.37 440 t+ 4.10 t| 3.85 3.60 + 3.30 3.00 5.18 4.30 3.45

10-year Note 4.45 4.36 430 ¥ 4.25 4.20 4.10 4.05 4.00 4.21 4.35 4.10
EXCHANGE RATES (average for the quarter)

C$/UsSS 1.43 1.38 1.36 1.35 1.35 1.34 1.34 1.33 1.37 1.38 1.34

¥/USS 152 144 144 143 142 141 141 140 151 146 141

USS/Euro 1.05 1.13 117 1.19 1.19 1.20 1.20 1.21 1.08 1.14 1.20

UsS/£ 1.26 1.34 1.36 1.37 1.37 1.38 1.38 1.39 1.28 1.33 1.38
CANADA

Real GDP (9/q % chng:ar) 2.2 -0.8 -0.3 1.0 2.1 1.7 1.8 2.1 1.6 13 1.3

Consumer Price Index  (y/y % chng) 2.3 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.6 2.0 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.0

Unemployment Rate (percent) 6.6 6.9 723V 753 743 72V 71+ 6913 64 713 72 %

Housing Starts (000s:ar) 223 260 228 228 225 225 225 225 245 235 225

Current Account Balance (Sblns:ar.) -85 -675 -62.0 -619 |-59.7 -56.6 -53.5 -50.2 | -14.1 -50.0 -55.0

Interest Rates (average for the quarter : %)

Overnight Rate 2.92 2.75 2.50 2.25 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.48 2.60 2.00

3-month Treasury Bill 2.85 2.63 2.50 2.25 2.00 1.95 1.95 1.95 4.37 2.55 1.95

10-year Bond 3.12 3.21 3354 3301t 330% 325t 320% 3.20 ¢ 3.34 325% 3251%

Canada-U.S. Interest Rate Spreads (average for the quarter : bps)

90-day -149 -173 -190 ¥+ -185 ¥| -184 + -164 v -137 ¥+ -108 -53 -174 ¥+ -148 ¥

10-year -133 -115 96t 934 90t -8+t -8+t -821% -87 -109 ¢+ -85 1%

Blocked areas mark BMO Capital Markets forecasts; up and down arrows ( t+) indicate forecast changes; spreads may differ due to rounding

BMo O
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Key for Next Week

Key for Next
Week

Consumer Prices
Tuesday, 8:30 am

June (e) +0.3% +2.6% y/y
Consensus +0.3% +2.6% y/y
May +0.1% +2.4% y/y
Ex. Food & Energy

June (e) +0.3% +2.9% yly
Consensus +0.3% +2.9% y/y
May +0.1% +2.8% y/y

Industrial Production
Tuesday, 8:30 am
Industrial  Capacity
Production Utilization

June (e) +0.1% 77.5%
Consensus +0.1% 77.4%
May -0.2% 77.4%
Beige Book

Wednesday, 2:00 pm

Retail Sales
Thursday, 8:30 am
Retail Sales Ex. Autos

June (e) +0.1% +0.2%

Consensus +0.1% +0.3%

May -0.9% -0.3%
EX. Autos/Gas

June (e) +0.2%

Consensus +0.3%

May -0.1%
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CPI inflation is expected to pick up in June following four consecutive months of
relatively tame readings. Prices look to increase 0.3% in June following a modest

0.1% rise in May. From a year ago, the inflation rate is projected to rise to 2.6% from
2.4%. Declining gasoline and energy prices were a big part of the recent moderation

in inflation, but that likely ended in June. Retail gasoline prices were basically flat last
month, while crude oil prices jumped 10% on the worsening Middle East conflict. We
also anticipate less relief from declining airfares, motor vehicle, and apparel prices than
we saw in May. Goods prices could also start ticking up as tariff-related costs start to
get passed along. Price pressures for manufacturers and services business remain high.
The ISM Manufacturing Prices Index was even higher in June, rising slightly to 69.7. The
ISM Services Prices Index moderated only a bit to 67.5.

Core inflation is forecast at a somewhat elevated 0.3% in June, up from 0.1% in May.
The yearly rate is expected to increase to 2.9% from 2.8%. The pickup in monthly
inflation will likely keep the Fed firmly on the sidelines at the next meeting. — S.A.

Industrial production likely edged up in June after slipping in the prior month. While
there is some downside risk to our call amid the tariff turmoil, we anticipate business
equipment output climbed for an eighth straight month. Even so, manufacturing

activity continues to face strong headwinds amid trade war uncertainty, stirring price
pressures, slowing U.S. and global demand, and still-elevated borrowing costs. — P.T.

The Fed will use its regional survey of business contacts to assess how much harm

the trade war is causing (or likely to cause) the economy and inflation. Tariff effects
on the latter have been missing in action, possibly because businesses are still
working through earlier (pre-tariff) stockpiles or eating the import tax for fear of losing
customers. For the economy, the June Beige Book hinted at some tariff damage, as
half of the Districts reported slight to moderate declines in activity, two more than in
April, partly due to “elevated levels of economic and policy uncertainty”. Moreover, it
said the “outlook remains slightly pessimistic”, which likely hasn’t changed given the
President’s recent tariff threats. If the economy was all the Fed had to worry about, the
Beige Book would weigh toward a near-term rate cut. But the last report also found
that most businesses expected costs and prices to rise faster due to tariffs. Until hard
data can clarify whether the economy or inflation is the bigger casualty of the trade
war, the FOMC will likely remain patient. — S.G.

Consumers are expected to remain cautious with their spending in June. Retail sales
are forecast to rebound modestly after plunging 0.9% in May, but are still unlikely

to keep up with price increases, so real retail sales should continue to fall. Motor
vehicle sales were once again a drag on spending last month. Unit vehicle sales fell
another 2.0% in June following a 9.4% decline in May, according to Ward’s Automotive
Group. Retail gasoline prices were largely flat, keeping service station sales contained.
Spending ex-autos should a fare a little better, as consumers shift their priorities away
from cars, and are projected to increase 0.2%, with sales ex-autos and gas rising at a
similar pace. — S.A.
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Key for Next Week

Housing Starts While residential real estate remains under pressure, June housing starts are expected
Friday, 8:30 am to reverse some of the prior month’s near-10% drop. Single-detached units look
'C‘;';;(:S)US :j;grmz"a?;f'(f;fé;z") to edge up, while volatile multis likely rebounded strongly. Despite the expected
May 1.26 min a.r. (-9.8%) increase, home building activity remains subdued amid high input prices, elevated

o . borrowing costs, and downbeat sentiment. Meantime, building permits, a good proxy
ﬁ."..'Ldig Pe:f'f.ﬁsmun ar. (+0.4%) for future home construction, are expected to edge up, though the gauge has stayed
Consensus 1.39 min a.r. (-0.3%) muted for the past couple of years. Overall, the report will likely showcase a still-
May 1.39 min a.r. (-2.0%) beleaguered housing market. — P.T.
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North American Calendar — July 14-July 18

Monday July 14

Tuesday July 15

Wednesday July 16

Thursday July 17

Friday July 18

w1 | 11:30am 13- & 26-week bill 8:30am  Consumer Prices 7:00am  MBA Mortgage 8:30am Initial Claims 8:30am  Housing Starts
(4] auctions $155 bln June (e)  +0.3% +2.6%y[y Applications 30-year FRM |July 12 (e) 233k (+6k) June (e)  1.32 min a.r. (+4.7%)
'E' 3”59”5"5 *giz" *%flgf’ V7V July 11 July 5 227k (-5k) Consensus 1.30 min a.r. (+3.5%)
ay +0.1% +2.4% y/y . . ; 3
; I A T S T M (8:30am  CPI ex. Food & Energy July 4 +9'40{° 6.77% jsu?yosam Continuing Claims May 1~2.6 r.nIn ar.( ?~8%)
Bank Governors meet in Zimbalil June (e) +0.3% +2.9%, y/y 8:30 am PPI Final Demand June 28 1965k (+10k) 8:30 am Blllldll'lg Permits
o South Africa (July 14-18 Consensus  +0.3% +2.9%y/y |June(e)  +0.3% +2.4%yly 8:30 Retail Sales _Ex. Aut June (e)  1.40 min a.r. (+0.4%)
v May  «0.0%  «28%y/y [Consensus +03%  +24%y/y | CoeA (E A€ g9 |Consensus 139 min ar. (-0.3%)
= Fed Speakers: Viice Chair for Supervision || May +0.1% +2.6% y/y Consensus +0'10/° +0’30/° May 1.39 min a.r. (-2.0%)
= Bowrnan (9:15 am); Govemor Barr (12:45 18,30 am PPy Final Demand ex. FSE | Ma -0'90/: -0 '30/: 10:00 am University of Michigan
- pm); Richmond's Barkin (1:00 pm); Boston's +0.29 +2.6%y/ U 7 : C senti t
Collins (2:45 pm); Dallas’ Logan (7:30 pm) jcune (e) . O'Z‘f 26 o/" y/y 8:30 am Reta;l Sales ex. Autos/Gas Iy P (e) 6‘1’“25““"9’ entimen
11:00am  4-, 8- & 17-week bill onsensus  +2.2 % OV |June ()  +0.2% July P (e .
- May +0.1% +3.0%Yy/y |Consensus +0.3% Consensus 61.5
auction announcements 915 industrial  Cavacit May 0.1% june €07
11:30am  6-week bill auction $70 bin ?1>am  Industrial  Lapacity : . )
. Production Utilization |8:30am  Import Prices
e ——— June(e) +0.1%  77.5% JC“"e (e) +3-22://° +g-33://° V//Y
:15 am ousing Starts 9 P onsensus  +0.2% +0.3% y/y
June(e) 270,000 a.r.((-3.4°;o) g,‘\’:;ensus fg 270//: ;;2’02 May unch +02% vy
May 279,510 ar. (-0.2% . i 10:00 am  NAHB Housing Index
8:30am  Consumer Price Index 2:00 pm__ Beige Book July(e) 33 9
June (e) +0.2% +2.0%y/y Fed Speakers: Richmond's Barkin | |June 32
Consensus 5502‘2/ %o 5.2.) 120% y) (8:00 am); Cleveland’s Hammack || 10:00 am  Business Inventories
May 0.6% 1 7% 5 /{,/ (9:15 am); Governor Barr (10:00 ||MayF(e) +0.1%
830am  CPlCore % y/y) a.m.); New York’s Williams (5:30 pm) | [May P unch
Tim Median ex. F&E 11:30 am  17-week bill auction APr' unch |
]Une (e) +3.1 +3.1 +2.8 4:00 pm Net TIC Flows
May 30 430 426 Total Long Term
8:30am  Mfg.Sales New Orders May
May(e) -1.3% -1.5% Apr. -$14.2bln - -$7.8 bin
Apr. -2.8% -6.8% Fed Speakers: Governor Kugler (10:00
8:30am  New Motor Vehicle Sales am); San Francisco’s Daly (12:45 pm);
May(e) +8.0%Yyly Governor Cook (1:30 pm); Governor
Apr. +11.3% y/y Waller (6:30 pm)
9:00am  bxisting  Average 11:00am  6-, 13- & 26-week bill, 20%
Home Sales® Prices year bond, 10-year TIPS
June(e)  +2.0%yfy -1.0%y/y auction announcements
May -43%y/ly  -1.8%Yy/y 1130 4- & 8-week bill aucti
9:00am  MLS Home Price Index” — e
June(e) -3.5%Yyly
May -3.5% y/y : . " .
(0 (8:30am  Wholesale Trade 1030 am 3 6. 12-month bill auction Noon 30-year bond auction 8:30am  IntlSecurities Transactions |8:30 am  Construction Investment
-0.4% : o~ $3.0 bln Inflows Outflows May
O (May(e) -0 A% $25.0 bl (new cash -$1.1 bin) M . .
g Apr. "2.3% 11:15am  Cash management bond Aay 6941l £4.1 b Apr. -3.2% +9.2% y/y
o buybacks $0.5 bin pr. 4 b 10N 8:30am  Household Mortgage
9 Noon 1-month bill auction e ﬁ-year (Jun27 reopening) Credit Credit
$2.5 bln ond auFtlon $0.75 bin May
2-,10-year bond auction announcements | Ap +45% Yy +4.7% Y]y

¢ = consensus; ° = date approximate; ® = reopening

Upcoming FOMC Policy Meetings: July 29-30, Sep. 16-17, Oct. 28-29
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